

BOARD OF ALDERMEN SPECIAL CALLED MEETING

Tuesday, October 24, 2023 at 6:00 PM City Hall, 206 Van Buren NE, Camden, AR 71701

MINUTES

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE

Mayor Young gave the invocation.

C. ROLL CALL

PRESENT

Alderman L.E. Lindsey Alderman Chris Aregood Alderman Edward Winters Alderman Gerald Castleberry

ABSENT

Alderman William McCoy Alderman Marvin Moore Alderman Lawrence Askew Alderman Ebony Gulley

D. NEW BUSINESS

1. **RESOLUTION NO. 63-23,** A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, ACCEPTING THE FAIRVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS FROM THE CAMDEN FAIRVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

The Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion to approve made by Alderman Winters, Seconded by Alderman Aregood. Voting Yea: Alderman Lindsey, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Winters, Alderman Castleberry. Mayor Young voted yes to pass.

2. RESOLUTION NO. 64-23, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPROVE THE LEASE TERMINATION AGREEMENT WITH THE OUACHIA COUNTY RECREATIONAL CENTER (FORMER BOYS CLUB) AND A LICENSE TO OCRC FOR BASEBALL PROGRAMS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

The Mayor introduced the Resolution and the City Clerk read the number and title.

Motion to approve made by Alderman Castleberry, Seconded by Alderman Winters. Voting Yea: Alderman Lindsey, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Winters, Alderman Castleberry. The Mayor voted yes to pass.

E. ADJOURNMENT

Motion made by Alderman Aregood, Seconded by Alderman Castleberry. Meeting adjourned at 6:53 p.m.

Mayor, Charlotte Young		_	
, ,			
		_	
City Clerk, Donna Stewart			